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AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REGISTRY 

Mr Bernard Meadley 
Chief Executive Officer 
Motor Traders' Association of NSW 
Locked Bag 5012 
DARLINGHURST NSW 2010 

Dear Mr Meadley 

LevelS, Terrace Towers 
ao William Street, East Sydney, NSW 2011 

Telephone: (02) 8374 6666 
Fax: (02) 9380 6990 

Lodgement of Financial Statements for year ending 31 December 2001 (FR2002/118) 

I am writing to you in reference to the abovementioned financial documents. which were lodged in 
the Registry on 5 April 2002, our letter to you of 13 May 2002 and your reply of 20 May 2002. 

Thank you for your quick response. The additional information provided has answered the · 
concerns raised in our letter, and the documents have now been filed. 

Yours sincerely, 

Robi~ 
Assistant Manager, NSW Registry 

24 May 2002 
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F'acs!imile 
MOTOR TRADERS ASSOCIATION OF NSW 
43-51 BRISBANE STREET, DARLINGHURST, 2010. 
LOCKED BAG 5012, DARLINGHURST, 2010. 
PH~ (02) 9213 4222. FAX: (02) 9212 6889. 

Robin Godfrey, Asst manager, NSW Registry 

9380 6990 

Greg Hatton 

(FR2002/118) 
Lodgement of Financial Statements-Year ended 31-12-01 

20 May 2002 

N0.498 (jl001 

This facsimile transmission contaiJJs mfomJation wbieh is pcivilcged and ronfidentiaUfyou arc not the intended recipient !!IllY pc:n~sal, usage, copying, 
dissemination or oisttibution of this it'lfoonation is strictly prollibit~d. lfyou ban r¢ceived this facsimile in error please Jt()!ify us at MTA NSW 
imrttedia.tely by telephone or fllilsimi(e, 

I write on behalfofMTA ChiefExecutive Officer, Bernard Meadley. 

Please find following information in relation to auditors report as requested in your correspondence 
of 13 May, 2002. Also enclosed is copy of correspondence from our auditor to MTA (for your 
information only that refers to discussion with yourself. 

I also note, for future reference, the requirements in relation to section 279(2) as set out in your 
correspondence. 

T11ank you for you assistance in this matter. I apologise for any inconvenience caused. 
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A Member Firm of PKF International PKF 
A !"I l•.:'"rl Ill"! J'h~ iuli•ntwti"" m•thi~ r~~•iuul., i:lt>rivil~[!d illld wn!ltlcpti~ll, int~Jltfed 1\nly lt>rlil<l "''" nl'th~ 
tl,jt;.,,, ,,,,,,,,,HII<'I.! I i"~ nu ill I' Ill> I IIi•• mlc~til'd rccipil'l>l, ~Ill)' (ll~,<l•l'l•llllli<m. ~opyin~ ,,.. ''~" l)f\ho iniill'mnli<Jn i~ 
'''h'il) prnh,Loite<l. JJ y<•••ll-11'~ roc.:l~,·u Lhl~ ~11mmmliclltl.m in clwr.plo.hu td•.'!llll•ll~ u;, ;)•t>l r~luf\ilho tll'i~ia:\1 
1~11 ''"dill IP Lh\1 .tolthn' trtclkhl~\.1 P11ll•i.• hl;<t•l~r W" ''ill rdml>nr~~ ynu lbr 1111y tdc·rhnHc nr pno;r:w~ (!(hi .. rt1U 
lhtl\ Uh.m m tui.1Ulm1u Uu, J11uU.;1 ... 

i\ t tcu tion~ Uatc: 17 May, 2002 

Mutur Trm.lc:rs 1\.ssot.:intlon Q!"NSW C'MTA'") 

Fax. Nmnhn: ()211 023( 

Grunt Smwn 

Charte~d Acc;ounlanln 
8.. Bu.-:in.osl;) Adviscm 

Level 20, 1 York Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 

DX 10173 
Sydt,ey Stock Exchanga 

T~;l: 61 P.. 9:?!i1 4100 
fax: 61 2 9?.·10 0821 

www.pkf.com.«'J 

Ll.·l~lti.J ;,) I x•¥1· 'IIJY' tin• /lo1:• ,.,,.1lnt1h. 
oU>;I1~1~,),1tjWOJw,.dUl,thJr Ll!~ 
"orv•,!,.rc;o~.al 6l.•NJ,Jfd~,l\•.t H\~1 CN~ 

Tflnnk ymt fiH you1· fux dntt:d 16 May 2002. Upon init inlrcvkw (lf t11c ~:ontcnts o t-1 h..:: 
ldl!.:r Jl·om ih..:• /\u.'itntliun lndustri~ll Rcgifllry C'AlH.."), we were nlso llllSurc why thC'y 
wn ... · n1ising t\w;-.;e isHues, us PKF ha.'-! 1hl1ilh:d nil oft he nudi!(lr rchtlL'I.i rc<.Juinmwnis 
1111tkr llw Wmkpln-.:...: Rclali«:'fns Act. 19% (''the Aut"). 

ln or~h.:r to n;solve tht· is~U<.'S mis~.:d by the- AlR, '<'H! enlkd Mr. Robill Gotlfrcy ol'tlte 
AIR to dist:.:lls:l !'ht!sc issu'.:'s, ~1ntl n.'!sJxmd to tllcm os follows: 

\V...~ isslli.!\l ~111 amliL n.:pN1 on th~.: !,;I..'Ll~:l·l.llrpmpn~c iimn1cial n.:porl or Ml'.i\ on 19 
Mol'l:h 2o02_ Ill thi:-; r<JpOI't, nil rt.:~l~lircmcnls or }l(."t'li{m 276(4) lll' thoJ A<:l w~rL· 

<tddrl!'ls~d- ·A ~..:opy ~)rtbis :mdit r~pPlt if> illll.!l'ht.:d Jhr ym.1r n.'fct·Gnc:~:. 

llpon dis~;ussiun with Mdiodt'rey, it app<::;1rs that thQ- conci~t.:! {inancinl report (Llnd 

h~.·nct! the t:<IIH:i:;c audiL !'I..'POI'l). h;1~ been lodged with thl' /\IR nnd not the: gcn~ralu 
purpOHL! linnncial n.:port. 

We r~.:e{lll11Ll1.'11d tilnl the g~n,:ro.\l-JHtrpmiL' lltwncialrcporl b\.' lodgs~d with the A!R. as 
snnn liS po~~ibh~. 

I •I) 1\ I 1\ ''-~~l(···•·• ~\I .\.\II '\ I ,,, f •I~'\ 

A Now South W.atc~ Parlnorship 
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Supply of Suum\al·y to Mcmhc1·s 

FAX NO. 

W..:. hdi~·ve th11l Mr. (i~1dl"r~y\ comm~nl~ are vulid. It is our \1t1dcrslniH.Iing that ~l 
SUilllll~\1")' or Uw nnancia!l;lltlli.'JUI..'IILS was inclm.kd iu thu February udition or the M'l'A 
jounwl. This <.lit! not indudc ~tn audit upi11ion. HS there \oVCrc ::;omc uudit i.-;il\IC~ with 
n::-.p<.:ct t1.' lt"mk: do.!bltWS and t\~vcnuc.s that WC"rc uutst:tnclllH.!. m the time (lf Lh~ 
pwduction or thi! Fo:brmtry jmll'lwl. -

\Vc ret::uullnl'nd lhm if summarist·d llnnm::ial ~tntcn11.'l\lS nre prinlcd in the M'I'A 
jom·nt~L tile.• tnltHt rcpor1 with !'~~~peel to lhc ~•m1111ariscd tinnncinl statcnu~nts shott[tl 
l.ilsll he prinl!..'d. 

TilL· n.~quit·~.:mcnt~ t}f Wotkplncc Rt:lntion~ Rcgulntion I 09 (l ){n) have bct.:n md in 
1·<:lLllit!ll lO Lh~ 1\~·culmtiog Ort1c~;rs C'c-rillicHI<.!, A copy or lbr: Accoun1in:,_~ Ofl'icl"rS 
< \:r\1 lk:.nt: ill relatiun to th<.; gt:ul!ral-purpu!S..: !imun:ial n.:pmt iH Hnt\Lhcd ll)l' your 
rellcrem:t.:. 

Wl1,·n llw L.!.~n~ml-])llrpn::;~ finnncinl n:p<.H"l i:s lodged with the AIR, they will hi.) 
sal is li.t.;d lh<llllll requin..m1~nt:s urthi:s rq,;uhltion have buen md. 

l'h-: n .. ·quirt.:menl.s ol· Wnrkpl:H:c ({elations Regulation l09 (!)(b) have been met in 
n.•l:tlion Lo pmt ti) or the Committee \)f'M~ma~cm~nt ('~rlilicate. A copy of this 
1:..:rli l"icm.: (calletllhe Ex..:.::utivl.} Board's (\~tiil!catl') in relation to the gl~Ih.:t•a\ .. ptu'poHc 
JIBancinl L\.'ptm i:s anach~:d for yo~u· rdi!r~nc\.', 

llOWL:Yer. in 1\llLllinn l~1 parl (iv) or the Committ~c or Mmmg:umelll CcrLilk<llt:, lll10l1 

db.:ll~;sioll with Mr. (}mll'rey it appl.:'ars tlmL the- dat~.: nott:d is in J~tCl incorr~cL As 
illop.iCLtl a~ i1 nmy s~..:e.·lU. the r~quiwm~:nt b; tu s<\)' thnt the Assoc1nti~ll1 lm~ complied 
v.:ith th': 1\~.:t in lh~ previo~ts till<lndnl y~;,1r. L..:. 1he y~:;.tr ..:nding 31 f>cc~mbcr 2000. 

Mr. l iml rrcy l'Xplain>Cd Lhat at Jcn~t 90'X· ~)r L~ntitics lhnt lodge financial :-Jlnttm"nl~ 
"~ith tilL· Am du 1101 ;.:omply with 1hlt> req\1irenwn1. however non-c.:omplinncc with this 
;dul''' dt\L':-1 not warnmt lht: AIR w lhi!Qw it tlfJ. In uny tali~:, now that we ~1rc nwarc or 
thi:.;, \\\! \\"JIJ !..:1\Slll"\.: il is cOlllplicd \viLh in lht.: l'~ltlll~. 

N0.498 [;1006 
P, Ui: 
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li <lpp!;Hr.~ lhtH thu rc<Jsnn lh~.: AIR !HIS i.ssn~d you with :-slcu~.:r was clltc.! to the fact lhal 
I h.,; t:onci~~.: finan(.:itd rl'pott W:t!> lodged with the AIR. anti nol the gcncl'alMI,lll'pOs~ 
fin:nH.:i~d report. 

\\'l: n:...:~l1ll!lK'1ld thnt tile- gcn~ral-puqx)~t.: linn.m:inll·cp ... ~r\ b~ lodged wilh till' AlR, <\S 
soon as po~sibk. l·'mthcr. WI.! ret:omm~'nd that the /\JR.'s comm..:nts in rdatiot\ tn 
~;tmlmarh;C'd fin;mchll slt)tcm~nls he ndopled in lh . .: l"ullll'l:!. 

I r ynu haw nny li.trtlll'l' que:-;ti(\I)S in rdation to this. pkasL:' do !lOt hc!·dt~ti\! Lo contnl:l 
dll11.:r Todd Andr.:ws nr myiidJ: 

p.s. fo C'}J.jj ~0 v ·(od!.a\ ·l··t) 

ND.498 [;112107 
t'. U:J 

·.f.rLeJr 

o{c~eug~ .. 
9fj, 1\ );.e. "' 

~HA~1. . H v\1){_ J· oJ1 ~vt ~~\ 
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A Mem!)Of Firm of PI<F lnterm:~tional 

INll!::l'f~NJlEN'i' AlHHTOW:l' REPORT TO Tin~ MEMBERS OF 

MOTOR T•t"PIW .. ~' ASSOCIATEON 01" NF.W SOV'l'r1 WALES 

ND.498 [;)003 
P. U4 

PKF 
Chartered Ac(;Ounbnts 
& ausincss ArJvi;;ors 

Lcvcl20, 1 York Slreot 
Sydr;l'.)y NSW :woo 

DX 10173 
Sydney Stock Exchango 

Tel: 61 2 9251 •1100 
Fax: 61 2 9240 9B21 

www.pkf.com.au 

U.:.h!llly fit Urr1J.1.,11d'b:y liul Ac.CL'Ub'\l~hhi 
G.Chtmfl,,ll\l~tu"',...lll'l: 

f'<•l""'""ol S ..... l.¥•111 1\<'\ 1~1\1 !NtW) 

W~ h:w~: audited th<! Ilnanci~ll rcpot·t of Motor Trnden;' A~sc,u;in.ticm of New South Wales ("tht: As:>ocinrion") 
and H!:. con!rollccJ cnllties ror rh~ yC3r entled 31 Occcmbcl' 200 I. ccmsisting. of 1hc sln~e!tli!'l\1 of tlnnnc:ial 
I'JL•rfi.)('l\l;HICC, ~tlltl!lllf.Hll OJ' finr~m;iaJ pOSitiC)Il, ~lr.llt;llH!nt Of cash 110WS, llQii'l!'S 10 nnd fOI'JI1 ing part OJ' tll\l 

si~I~Jmcnts <'lnd c~rti11cRtc:s. The finnnci:.l report includes the consolidated finantinl ~~~ti.Cments of tl10 
ct)nsolid.atcd entity compri~iug {1\c 1\l>)socit'tlioll ami th~ entitic.~ il conuollcd ai lhe year's (•nd or fro1n tint~: to 
li1)1¢ d(tril1g Ute finmtciJI ye~r. The Aswci~uion's bo:,rd membe,·s are responsible for th!il fin:tn('ial t·epmt. 
We hnve cond~tct,·J iln inn;:p~_odem i1tH1il ofthb fimmcialt-epo{l in order m express !In opi11ion on it to tlu~ 
w~.<mb~rs of the All~loChtth>ll. 

Om 1nldit h<~s br:cn t~onduc~cd in accunhmcc will1 Australinn Al1<.liting Stand;ud~ lo provide ret~sont~bl\! 
nsstH'ancc whc-lh~:r lhe fili:lllcinl llhltcmcnts arc i(ce of material misstatc~ncnl. Ollr proccl.lurc.s inchtdi'd 
l.)XitlllirHIIh:m, 011 n lc~t bn~i!l, of evidcnc:EJ ~upporting the mt10Uilt$ and othel' disclosures in the fin:mci;1l 
~i;ll,llll;'nts, m1d lhol}vallli.!llcm of accounting policies and significnnt a{".c:ounting cstitnates. These prul~Nhti'CS 
lii:!V(; boer1 lltlcleJ'\nkliln tu tbrm :m opinion fl3 to whether, ln all mr1tclial respects, the fillO.ncittl slatcments tli'C 

pn-r.cJ1tt·d tairly in ;l(::~;onl;m~-~ wi~h Austtalian A~:ooutuin~ St"ndartls and ~(her mandatory profcs~ional 
rcpmtlll~: rcquireme.nts ~oo as to prese-nt a view which ill 'onsi$tent with Olll' understanding of lho 
As:~;(;winrir;m'~; aJtd the C~111solidillcd ~'lt!lty'~ fim:mt"ial pll:;ition and performance as reprcsentCLI by 1he re~ulls 
oflht!il' t1pcmtion.~ and their cash flows. 

Tit~ ~udit opinion cxptess~d in Lhls r<:port h<~s bc-.cn fonned on the" above b<~5i~. 

Atltlit ('pinion 

In our O!)inion. 1hu til1lHlcial rc-pon of Motor Traders' Association of New South Wale:~ ;md its controlled 
cnt ides is properly urnwn up: 
(a) ~o as lo present fairly the ~l!llC of allilirs of the Association and its c.ontrolh:d elltiTie~ Uli rtt 31 

Jkccm!Jl~l' 2001 nnd I he r~so ILs fur tile fin !In cia\ yc;lr' end,•.d on lhnt date~ 
(b) in 1\CNrdancc wi1h thC! Al1S1lcia1im,.s htcotporalion Act: 
(c) in "Ct(thlmlco with Australiru1 Accounling Standards und other Jllilndatory p1·ofC!i.~ional HlJWrling 

t'cquin:nwnls: :'t1ld 
!til s(l as tn r.ivc., true f1nd fair view or llw Jlnancial affairs of the Association :md its controlled crll il ics 

11s al 31 Dcrcmbcr 2001 and the i11c!~mt· and cxpcndilut·e, ;1nd ~my surplus or deficit forth~ ycur in 
accortl;~.tH:c wi[h the Workpl::~cc Relations Act 11)96, 

A Now Soulh Wvlas Pmtnership 

16 



·.I 

il 
~-/ 

.. 

20/05/2002 15:27 

17-MAY-02 FRI 20:58 
MTA NSW ~ 93806990 

FAX NU. 
ND.498 [;1004 

!, U::;J 

~} 

t ; 

JN(')F.f'l~NDEN1' AUVJTORS' REPORT TO THEMF.MHRRS OF 

MOTOR TJMOI!:H.S' ASSOCJA'f[ON or·· NF.W SOUTH WAU::S (C(JniJmtt'd) 

Audit opinion {cotJlinm'LI} 

111 mid11ion we l'~.porL lh(; fnHowing.~ 
(cl lhe /\5!'odati()n maintaiJ'ItJd satisf.1ctory l'ICCOtmtina. r«ords during the ycur f'rH.Iod 31 IJr::-cctnbL:r 

200 l detailin~; tho sources anc.l nflturc of income (including income f'rM1 members) and llHl l)urpose 
:md naL[Ire ofcxp~·n\liture ufHul' A:sscu::ia!ion; 

(I) we 1\:ccivcd :lll ~he infurm;~tion and c~tp.lanntions we rc'llliretl for the pw·po.!les of our <·mdlt; ttml 
( 1 ~) whc:re ndditillmll tlisclo$ures h11ve bl.:t•n mnde ia the fiquncial statements fot the yct!l' ~·ttl~~d J I Pu. rtembcr '200 I, the comp;lr<ltivo ligHI'Cl:i ror the pl'ior yen!" have bCL'Tl rc!rtated. 

l'KF _,..-"" 
Ch.\ii.:.Nd Accl~untilnl~ 

A N~qv Sou!IJ Wnl~~ f'nrtncrship 

c \.9-/Xo...-_...., ... _J . 
Gl'~il .... .Sli:\UTI 
l\ii'll"l(ll' 

SVONIW: 19 l\1:~tch, :WOJ. 

17 
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MOTOR TRAllERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WALl!:S 

CJ!:Jl'l"lFICATES lUWfi.RlUNG TO Tlm 2001 FlNANCIAI. lU~f'QR'r 

N0.498 
P. Uo 

I. OGOFf LOWFi, bd11g th~ off'!Ct."T r~;s.pau~ibl~ fuc keeping the accounting ~o.ords of th~ Motor Trode.rs' 
A.<,.,<:<Jei.,tion of Nl:w Sont1l Waloo, e;e.t1izy lh:tt ~~~ nt 3 L D~Jl:emb~r 200l 1116 nwnbcr o£ the n1CJnbcrs of tho 
.f\.Ssucialion wM 4,621. 

(I) 

(ii) 

(ii') 

(iv) 

(v} 

(vi) 

lhe atl<1ehcd ~.tceourus !ihow a ll.'lle nnd f;J.i!;" view of !ho iUUtncial affairs of tl\lll Associali9l'J a~1d ill! 
contmlled en•it.ies ::~s ;;t31 .l.>¢.eembcr 200 I; 
8. nx:ord has hc.-:u kept of all moneys paid by, or collcct~.o(\ from, mcrnbers ancll\11 moneys ~ t>~i,t or 
colkct~d lmvc bcc11 ercdikd to rhe bm1k accopnt ~o which tllcl.lc m011eys <1-re to be credited, in 
accoHl<mt.:l.! with thil rules of I he Associ:ulon; 
blll~m~ any f!Xl'll!lWitLim wns )neuned by llla Asso.:.i~tion, uppr.ov11l of the. incurring ofthu expenditure 
w~s. obta\l}eJ.l ill nceord:;~IJce with tbe ndc.<.: oflhe A!~:;ot:"inlion; 
w\lh rcgfl.Ld l.l."l fun~l~~ of IIw As.~or.intion n1is~l by compulst>ry levies of"lloluntary contribulion.'l front 
membt~[S, or thud:l other lh:tn the General Fun<! opernt~ in accorJnnce with tlw ~'Ute~ .• 110 paymcllt~ 
W.:tc m~u!;: out of nny such fnnd f~,l" purposw other tban tho11c for which the: fund was opcrate!l; 
all loam• tn· oth.;r fit~a~1cial brute;fits gsotnU:d 1.0 pev.on.~ hoJding office in the Associ:~lioll were 
<~1\thori:Jeu in nr.coruance wlth the ml<'".s; ami 
1h11 rcgist~r ofn1embo.r.1 ofihu Association was maintoilJ(!d in nccordBilce with lhc Act. 

Dat~'ttl this 19th. day ofM~o;h 2002 

W ~. MICIIA f:L 1 YNAN an(J · COLlN IlAJ.l-lNAN being JWO l'llembc:rll of tl~e Boar~! of Ma.nagement of tlw 
M<1tor TrarJ~~os· A5~oci~lion of New So\~1h W<1le~, do :.tare on bcll<df of the Board m~l in nccon:bnce with a 
fi.1sohl1ion p:~<;.~cd by the Hoard !hat; 

(f) iu the oph1k•n ,,r the Executive 8{1an1, the alticltr.d finnnc1alrc:port sbow11 a true iltld fnir view of tho 
fi,,ancia 1 :J.[fuiL's of thc Association ':111~~ its contro lied entities as n.t 3 J Doeember 200 1; 

{ii) ill ilic opinion of th¢ nxccutivc llo::u:tl, rneetings of tl1~ Roard wcr{) held d,_dng the yettr ended 31 
Voce . .nlb~r 2001 in accot'llauce with th~ JX~lCs of the All.mdntion; 

(iii) t.o the knowlcd;;, of uny 1necnbe1• of the Executive Bourd, there have bcen,dul'il'ls tho financial ycat· 
u' which the nr.:coun Li tel ate. no instnnceg where records or the Assllciation or other documents {not 
bciug dCIOtl'tl'lf.lll~ ooll.tllinint,l" infonua{ion rnnde avai:labl.:~ to a 1nernbcr oftbe A51l.OCiation 11nclor il\lb· 
section 274(2) of lhe Workph1ce Heh\tio11s Ac~ 1996) or copies of those records oc oili,~ do~umealts, 
or copks o! the 1ulcs of the Assodation have not bcctl fur.nis.hcd, or made available, to members in 
accont•moe wilh tl.tG r~..-'<'luhcm~~nts c:tf the Workphcc RelatioM Act 1996 l11e Regulations thcL'Ci(l or 
thu JUic~ of the Associml~m: and 

{iv) in rd..t1iOJl ro l11c t·cport prepared in lli.'GOrdancc witll Secti(Jn 276 of the Acr and the no;:.eounl~ an~1 
t;tnMIIA•.:nl~ rr~P::Jf{'.t_i in (ICCOrd:-~ncc wilb su.b-scction 273{1) of the Act to which tb:lt rt:pott rctnres, 
the Associll-tion ha:> t:on'lpUed with sub-scctiOLll79(l) ;1.rnl (6) of the Act in relat1on ~ lhe finUl\Cia] 
nccr)~lut~ itl re.;;pcct of the ycar C:1\de<l3l Decelllbt.T 200ll.lltd the AuditorsRqJorl. thereon. 

(v) At the !,(ate of !his st.'ltcnttmt1 the1·e.at"<l reasonable gro1111d~ to believe l11at tbc Association will bo 

Jl:~·t~M®o, 

r ~a.---. 
(Sig,Jwd) M 'l'ynan 

Pr~itlent 

15 

(Signed) C Hnllinan 
flo;m.l Member 
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AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REGISTRY 
LevelS, Terrace Towers 

80 William Street, East Sydney, NSW 2011 
Telephone: (02) 8374 6666 

Fax: (02) 9380 6990 

Mr Bernard Meadley 
Chief Executive Officer 
Motor Traders' Association of New South Wales 
Locked Bag 5012 
DARLINGHURST NSW 2010 

Dear Mr Meadley 

Re: Lodgement of Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2001 (FR2002/118) 

Receipt is acknowledged of the above financial statements, which were lodged in the Registry on 
5 Apri12002. 

A review of these documents indicates that further information is required before these documents 
may be filed. 

Auditor's Report 

The Auditor's report does not meet the all of the requirements of section 276(4) of the Workplace 
Relations Act 1996 ('the Act"). This section requires that: 

An Auditor shall, in a report under this section in relation to a financial year, state: 

(a) 

(b) 

whether in the auditor's opinion: 
(i) there were kept by the organisation in relation to the year satisfactory accounting 
records, including: 

(A) records of the sources and the nature of the income of the organisation 
(including income from members); and 
(B) records of the nature and purposes of the expenditure of the 
organisation; and 

(ii) the accounts and statements prepared under section 273 in relation to the year 
were properly drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of: 

(A) the financial affairs of the organisation as at the end of the year; and 
(B) the income and expenditure,· and any surplus or deficit, of the 

organisation for the year; and 

whether all the information and explanations that, under section (2), officers or 
employees of the organisation were required to provide were provided; 

and, in addition, the auditor shall state in the report particulars of any deficiency, failure of 
shortcoming in relation to a matter referred to in paragraph (a) or (b). 

Please refer to the Audit report dated 16 February 2001 for the previous financial year if further 
guidance is required. 1 would be grateful if you could arrange for the auditor to make the required 
statements to discharge the requirements of the Act. 
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In addition, you may care to note the following matters that will be of assistance in the preparation 
of future returns. 

Supply of a Summary to Members 

I note that you state in your letter dated 5 April 2002 that a summary of the financial statements 
was supplied to members in the February 2002 edition of the MTA Journal. Under section 279(2) of 
the Act a summary may only be supplied having first met the following requirements: 

2) If, under the rules of the organisation, the committee of management of the organisation 
resolves to provide to the members of the organisation a summary of the report, accounts 
and statements, the organisation may comply with subsection (1) by providing free of 
charge to its members a copy of the summary if: 

(a) the organisation lodges a copy of the summary in the Industrial Registry; 

(b) the auditor certifies that the summary is, in the auditor's opinion, a fair and accurate 
summary of the report, accounts and statements; 

(c) the summary contains a statement to the effect that the organisation will provide a copy 
of the report, accounts and statements free of charge to any member who requests; and 

(d) where particulars of a deficiency, failure or shortcoming in relation to a matter referred to 
in subsection 276(4) are set out in the report-the summary contains the particulars. 

Accounting Officer's Certificate 

Under Workplace Relations Regulation 109(1)(a), the accounting officers certificate is required to 
state that, in the opinion of the accounting officer: 

(i) the accounts show a true and fair view of the financial affairs of the organisation as at the 
end of the financial year. 

Committee of Management Certificate 

Under the Workplace Relations Regulation 109(1 )(b), the committee of management certificate is 
required to state that: 

(i) in the opinion of the committee of management, the accounts show a true and fair view 
of the financial affairs of the organisation as at the end of the financial year to which the 
accounts relate. 

Furthermore, paragraph (iv) of this certificate makes reference to compliance with the requirements 
of the Act in "relation to the financial accounts in respect of the year ending 31 December 2001". 
However, Regulation 109(1)(b)(iv) requires that this paragraph should make reference to the 
financial accounts for the preceding year, namely the year ended 31 December 2000. To make 
future compliance simpler, you may care to structure this statement to state that the organisation 
has complied with the requirements of the Act "in relation to the preceding year". 

1 look forward to your earliest response to our request. Should you have any enquires, please do 
not hesitate to contact me on (02) 8374 6509. 

Yours sincerely, 

Robin~ 
Assistant Manager, NSW Registry 



MOTOR T ER ' ASSOCIATIO 
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

Established 1910 43-51 Brisbane Street, Sydney 2000- Locked Bag 5012, Darlinghurst 2010- Phone: (02) 9213 4222- Fax: (02) 9212 6889 

Jim Gibbons BA, MBA 

Executive Director 

A iustice o 

5th April, 2002 

Deputy Industrial Registrar 
Australian Industrial Registry 
Level 8, Terrace Towers 
80 William Street 
East Sydney NSW 2001 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE 

In accordance with section 280 Part ix, Division II -Accounts and Audit, 
of the Workplace Relations Act, 1 996, I certify that the enclosed copy of 
the Honorary Treasurer's Report which incorporates the Auditor's 
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31st December, 
2001, were presented to the Annual General Meeting of the Motor 
Traders' Association held on 26th March, 2002. 

I also confirm that the MTA Committee of Management resolved to 
supply a copy of a summary to members in the February, 2002 edition 
of the MTA Journal (a copy of which is attached to this certificate). 

Bernard Meadley 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 



AGM 
2002 

~NORARY 
·YREASURER'S~PORT 

Tothe>-2002 MTA Annual General Meeting 

by Geoff Lowe, Treasurer, Motor Traders' AssociationofNewSouth Wales 
to the Annual General Meeting of the Assogi~tion on Tuesclay26 March 2002 

~mbers, 
Statement of Financial Performance 

The Association experienced a net deficit of $292,751 for the year. Excluding depreciation, 
alllOrtisation and the write-off of property, plant and equipment, a surplus of $24,907 was 
experienced. 

'~tement of Financial Position 

Thenet assets of the Association have increased this year by $329,763. The investment in the 
MTAA House Unit Trust was revalueci.to.marketvaltie, leading to an increase in the value of this 
investment of $622,514. · 

Property, Plant & Equipment increased tllroughoutthe yelifby 1,031,066. This was predominantly 
due to the refurbishment of the building at4S-51 B:iisbaae Street. Once the refurbishment was 
completed, a complete overhaul of the property. p}a)it and equipment was undertaken. This lead to a 
net write-off of property, plant & equipment of $1:3&,802, which was taken up in the statJmtent of 
financial performance. 

The refurbishment of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street, was funded by bank borrowtp.~', which; 
has led to an increase in interest bearing liabilities of $959,680. .~ .. \<• • 

Subscriptions in advance increased by $791,114 this year, as the subscription renewals were sent out 
earlier than in the previous year. 

Statement of Cash-Flows 

The Association exper,leneed net operating <.;ash inflows of $497,719 this year. 

There were net investing.cash outflow£ qf$1, 17 6,850 due to the refurbishment of the building at 
43-51 Brisbane Street. N;~tfinancmg.cash inflows of $896,605 were experienced due to the bank 
borrowings received to fundthe.refi:trpishment of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street. 

I wish to take this opportunity to thank all those who assisted me in vari<~ui'Yaf~iiQ,rl~~(hJy,e.ilr. 
I make particular mention of Colin O'Neill, James McCall and Jim GibllOns:.Ul of,~hO:»fl~<?tked 
most closely with during the year. A year which at times, was very chall;eil&in~,. : · • .• · 

Looking ahead into 2002 the association has many new opportunities and plans.wh,ich:~ave been or 
will be spoken of by others. There are a number of financial impacts flowing from these. While 
many are aimed at generating funds for the MT A there will need to be consideration of major capital 
works and therefore expense in the part of MT A's property occupied by the Beyond Group. We will 
report to you as the year progresses on these matters. 

Geoff Lowe 
Honorary Treasurer 
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MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 

Statement of Financial Perfonnance 

The Association experienceda net deficit of $292,751 for the year. Excluding depreciation, 
amortisation and the wrife~.off,of property, plant and equipment, a surplus of $24,907 was 
experienced. · 

Statement of Financial Position 

The net assets of the Association have increased this year by $329.,763; 

The investment in the MTAA House Unit Trust was revaluedto marketvalue, leading to an 
increase in the value of this investment of $622,514. 

Property, Plant & Equipment increased throughout the year by $1,031,066. This was 
predominantly due to the refurbishment of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street. Once the 

"' refurb.fSljnierit ¥.fas,;Fompleted, a complete overhaul of the property, plant and equipment was 
undextak;eik Tb:is lead to a net write-off of property, plant & equipment of $138,802, which 

•· ~as taken tip fu the statement of fmancial performance. 

To.refurbisb)Jlent of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street, was funded by bank borrowings, 
which has led to an increase in interest bearing liabilitiesof $959,680. 

Subscriptions in advance increased by $79(ti4'this year, as the subscription renewals were 
sent out earlier than in the previous year. 

Statement of Cash Flows 

The Association experienced net operating cash inflows of $497,719 this year. 

There were net investing cash outflows of $1,176,850 due to the refurbishment of the buiilqing 
atA3-51 Brisbane Street. 

Net financing cash inflows of $896,605 were experienced due to the bank borrowings 
.;received to fund the refurbishment of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street. 
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MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

Sales 

Cost of Sales 

Gross Profit 

Other revenues from ordinary activities 

Borrowing costs expense 

Employee benefits expense 

Occupancy expenses 

Depreciation expenses 

:Wme,.offg:f'P:roperty',.plant & equipment 

<Otner·exp¢pseS:from b~dinary activities 

.Sowl11s/(de:ficit):ftllm ordinary activities before 
incpin~taX. ·expepse 

Income tax~X:pe.nse relating to ordinary activities 

Surplus/( deficit) from ordinary activities after 
related income tax expense 

Total changes in meinbers funds 

Note 

3 

3 

4 

Economic Entity 
2001 2000 

$ $ 

588,185 

(266,469) 

. 321~716. 

4,~~§~ .. 
. ' ;d>3·:iM)~, 

~ < ' ; 

<2.ni.4l5) 
(151,148) 

(178,856) 

(138,802) 

(2,423,556) 

(292,751) 

(292,751) 

(292,751) 

600,375 

(215,030) 

385,345 

3,933,173 

(22,457) 

(1,912,553) 

(142,018) 

(52,129), 

(1,878,643) 

310,718 

310,718 

310,718 

The above Statement of Financial Performance is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes. 
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MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATIONOFNEWSOUTHWALES 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSIDON 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2001 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash assets 
Receivables 
Inventories 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 
Other financial assets 
Property, plant & equipment 

TOTAl., N"QN -~JJJ,Ul~T ASSETS 

TOTALASSElf:S}·•·. 
'}. . - . -· 

CU~TLIABILITIES 
Payables· 
Provisions 
Interest bearing liabilities 
Other liabilities 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Payables 
Provisions 
Interestbearing liabilities 

'''TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 

> TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 

MEMBERS' FUNDS 
Accumulated funds 
Reserves 

TOTAL MEMBERS' FUNDS 

Economic Entity 
2001 2000 

$ $ 

199,172 
654,987 
183,682 

3;920;8.64 
Ui12,412 

11,533,276 

12,571,117 

563,654 
371,380 

1,135,714 
1,065,649 

3,136,397 

88,615 
23,274 

312,469 

424,358 

3,560,755 

9,010,362 

5,609,498 
3,400,864 

7,497 
368,944 
197,607 

574,048 

3,309,475 
6,581,346 

9,890,821 

10,464,869 

585,542 
389,041 
176,034 
274,535 

1,425,152 

1,784,270 

8,680,599 

5,902,249 
2,778,350 

The above Statement of Financial Position is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes. 
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MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

CASH FLOWS.FROlVIOPERATING 
ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from suoscnprloris 
Receipts from stationery sale~ .. 
Interest received · · 
Other income received 
Payments to suppliers and employees 
Interest paid 
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating 
activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES 
~aytl1erit;Qi·#~clp~~Y· plant & equipment 
;p~ee<is•on·s:P,egf~firoperty, plant & equipment 

'~ ' _.; ..... 

]:N6fca~J:i prb¥id¢'d0yinvesting activities 

CASHFI.;()WS'FROM FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from borrowings 
Repayment of lease liabilities 

Net cash used in financing activities 

Net increase!( decrease) in cash held 

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 

Economic Entity 
2001 2000 

$ $ 

(1,229,406) 
52,556 

(1,176,850) 

1,000,000 
(103,395) 

896,605 

217,474 

(18,302) 

199,172 

2,597,032 
469,982 

38,588 
927,526 

(3,891,200) 
(22,457) 

119,471 

(43,651) 
49,706 

6,055 

(153,354) 

(153,354) 

The above Statement of Cash Flows is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes.' 

25 



MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATIONOFNEWSOUTHWALES 

NOTES TO THE CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT 

The financial statements, specjfic disclosm::es and other information included in the concise financial report is 
derived from and is consistent With the Ml financial report of Motor Traders Association of New South Wales 
and its controlled en'tities,, The concis~~ financial report cannot be expected to provide as detailed an 
understanding of the finahci<d pet;f(lnnai;J,ce, financial position and financing and investing activities of Motor 
Traders Association of New Sotith'\Viil,\;s and its controlled entities as the full financial report. 

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the entities in th.~ econariJic, entity and are 
consistent with those of the previous financial year. ·· · 

NOTE 2: NOTICE REQUIRED UNDER THE WORKPLACE RELATlQISKACTl996 

In accordance with the requirements of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, the attention to the members is 
drawn to the provisions ofsub-section (1), (2) and (3) of section 274, which reads as follows:-

( 1) J\., memlJer of llU . organlsation, or a registrar, may apply to the organisation for specified prescribed 
itlfdfnia6on ~ relati.onto the organisation. 

(2) An,prgaels;tiion .s~ on application made under sub-section (1) by a member of the organisation or a 
Registrar, make the specified information available to the member or Registrar in such manner, and within 
such tin)e, .. as is prescribed. 

(3) A registrar may. only make an application under sub-section (1) at~ the request of a member of the 
organisation concerned, and the Registrar shall provide. to a member i¢onnation received because of an 
application made at the request of the member. 

NOTE 3: REVENUES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 

S:Q.bsqjptions received 
e~ssion received 

·. 'Statlbnery and merchandise sales 
Iti,terest received 
Training fees received 
MTA journal revenues 
Affiliation fees 
Rent 
Profit on disposal of non-current ass~ • 
Sponsorship income 
Other revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Economic Entity 
2001 2000. 

$ $ .. 
3,001,075 2,999~2$8' 

194,760 330,075 
588,185 600,375 

28,468 38,588 
239,069 189,291 
238,039 117,148 
91,279 36,394 

232,163 191,840 
56,875 20,702 

141,335 
225,581 9,897 

5 ,036,82!:'):: .• 
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MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

NOTES TO THE CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

NOTE 4: S~UUSL(D~FlClT)FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 

Surplus/( deficit) ffom,pr<Jiu~·astifV:ities includes the following 
significant expense·:itemsat~te\~vant in explaining the financial 
performance 

-Write-off of property, plant and equipment 

Economic Entity 
2001 2000 

$ $ 
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MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

CERTIFICATES REFERRING TO THE 2001 FINANCIAL REPORT 

1. ACCOUNTING OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE 

I, GEOFF LOWE, being the officer responsible for keeping the accounting records of the Motor Traders' 
Association of New South Wales, certify that as at 31 December 2001 the number of the members of the 
Association was 4,624:. and that: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

the concise financial report lias been derived from the and is consistent with the full financial report 
of MotorTtaders Association of New South Wales; 
a record li11~ be{lrl ~ept of all moneys paid by, or collected from, members and all moneys so paid or 
collected have beeii :credited to the bank account to which those moneys are to be credited, in 
accordance with1hewles of the Association; 
before any expenditure was incurred by the Association, approva}'i.)f'theincu;rring of the expenditure 
was obtained in accordance with the rules of the Associ<i,tioii;. 
with regard to funds of the Association raised by compgls6ey leVies (){voluntary contributions from 
members, or funds other than the General Fund operated m accordan~ Wi.th the rules, no payments 
were made out of any such fund for purposes other than those.f(),Xwhiqhthe fund was operated; 
all loans or other financial benefits granted to persons holding o.ffice in the Association were 
authorised in accordance with the rules; and 
the register of members of the Association was maintained in accordance with the Act. 

(~igned)Ge9{f LQwe 
6onoracy TteasUt:er · 

· andPrfucipill Accounting Officer 

Dated this 19th day of March, 2002 

2. EXECUTIVE BOARD'S CERTIFICATE 

We, MICHAEL TYNAN and COLIN HALLIN~ :beipg two members of the Board of Management of the 
Motor Traders' Association of New South Wal'eS; do Stl!te on bebalf of the Board and in accordance with a 
resolution passed by the Board that in the opinionofW,dExeq~tive Board: 

(i) 

(iv) 

(v) 

the concise fmancial report has been derived from the and is consistent with the full finap.cia{t¢~g~ " 

of Motor Traders Association of New South Wales; . · .· ..•••••..••.•.. ·.··•···• 
meetings of the Board were held during the year ended 31 December 2001 in accordan~tf~th tqe' 
rules of the Association; .. · .. · , ... • ' , , . 
to the knowledge of any member of the Executive Board, there have been, during the finan~i~o/~~ . • 
to which the accounts relate, no instances where records of the Association or other documerit$•(n.0t. 
being documents containing information made available to a member of the Association under sub­
section 27 4(2) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996) or copies of those records or other documents, 
or copies of the rules of .the . .A_ssociatiollhav~ not been furnished, or made available, to members in 
accordance with the requirt}ments of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 the Regulations thereto or 
the rules of the Association; ::tnd · · .. 
in relation to the report prepareg inac.ccir4ftnce with Section 276 of the Act and the accounts and 
statements prepared ina~s;prd;:Q1Ce with sl;lb-section 273(1) of the Act to which that report relates, 
the Association has compijedW%m,su9-S¥ction 279(1) and (6) of the Act in relation to the financial 
accounts in respect of the yeatend,etl;.3JDecember 2001 and the Auditors Report thereon. 
At the date of this statement, there are. reasonable grounds to believe t~~:tttbce As~fiati9n•Wl,ll be 
able to pay its debts as and when they fall due. 

(Signed) M Tynan 
President 

(Signed) C Hallinan 
Board Member 

Dated this 19th day of March, 2002 

28 



A Member Firm of PKF International 

Scope 

INDEPENO:ENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 

MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATION OF ij~~l:~l~tl,irr"J:~~,('-J!iS 

flKF 
Chartered Accountants 
& Business Advisers 

Level 20, 1 York Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 

DX 10173 

Sydney Stock Exchange 

Tel: 61 2 9251 4100 
Fax: 61 2 9240 9821 

www.pkf.com.au 

Uability is limiled by the Accountants 
Scheme, approved under lhe 
Professtonat Slandards·Act 1994 (NSW) 

We have audited the concise financial report of Motor Traders' Association New South Wales and its 
controlled entities for the financial year ended 31 December 200 I, comprising the Statement of Financial 
Per.t:~u:n"~,alllCCf;< Statem~t of Financial Position, Statement ot: Cash Flows, the Notes to and Forming Part of the 

{q(!JJeise.Finari~:<ia,J-Report and Certificates, in order to express an opinion to the members of Motor Traders' 
·:Association ot: 'tllt>W' South Wales. The board of Motor Traders' Association of New South Wales is 
' n;:sponsible fopthe.concise financial report. 

Our audilil'~s been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable 
assurance<'\-yhe~lm the concise financial report is rree of!l1ateriaJ J11isstatement. We have also performed an 
independent audit of the full financial report of ~:61()f'Tr~i:lf}r~' 1\~Socia,t:ion of New South Wales for the year 
ended 31 December 200 I. Our audit report on ~~··full finanj;'ial.r~pg.rt was signed on 19 March 2002 and 
was not subject to any qualification. · 

Our procedures in respect of the audit of the conbist;,1fin~W:~~l;r~pqrt including testing that the information in 
the concise financial repo1t is consistent with the fu11:fiQ;'lnCialj'eport, and examination on a test basis, of 
evidence supporting the amounts, discussions and analysi~; and other disclosures which were ••v1,,,.y~··o<"J!';H'f< , 

derived from the full financial report. 

opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis. 

:lil our opinion, the information repmted in the concise financial rep01t of Motor Traders' Association 
bfNew South Wales is consistent with the general purpose financial rep01t from which it is derived and 

""O~f wo "P'es"d a" ""q~olw..J.al>l!it opio!lo>, 

p~~/ 
Chartered Accountants 

m.IVX~ 
(~t F. Saxon 
Partner 

SYDNEY: 19 March, 2002 

A New South Wales Partnership 
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A Member Firm of PKF International 

MOTOR TRADERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WAL'ES 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION · 

Chartered Accountants 
& Business Advisers 

Level 20, 1 York Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 

DX 10173 
Sydney Stock Exchange 

Tel: 61 2 9251 4100 
Fax: 61 2 9240 9821 

www.pkf.com.au 

Uability is limited by the Accountants 
Scheme, approved under the 
ProressionaJ Standards Act 1994 (NSW) 

The Detailed Statement of Financial Performance for the year ended 31 December 2001 has been 
prepared ti·om acc_o}lnting and other records of the Association and has been subject to the tests and 

.··~ ttther a\,ldJth'iifpr()Fe~ures applied in our examination of the financial statements for the year ended 3 1 
Dbcenlb<'H' 2;90.1. · · · 

the- Detail'~d :Statement of Financial Performance does not form part of the Statement of Financial 
POsition an.d Statement of Financial Performance in respect of the year ended 3 I December 200 I 
r~fe).3redto in 9ur report to the members, and we do not express an audit opinion thereon. 

PK~ 
Chartered Accountants 

SYUNEY: 19 March, 2002 

A New South Wales Partnership 
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

REVENUES 
Subscriptions received 
Commission receive\f .• 
Stationery and me£6band~se 
sales 
Merchandise sales ···· 
Interest received 
Training fees received 
Journal advertising fees 
Yearbook income 
Affiliation fees 
Rent and parking 
Profit on disposal of non­
current assets 
Sponsorship income 
Media advertising 
R.aceday 
~olfincome · 
Awards night 

. Regional di.nher 
Other J:everiues 

. TOTAL REVENuES 

EXPENSES 

Advertising and promotion 
Amortisation 
Auditors remuneration -
auditing the accounts 
AuditoJ:s remuneration - other 
·sel:¥ic~s 

.. ··. ' Assessment Fees 
' Bad and doubtful debts 

'Bank charges 
<;leaning and office 
.maintenance 
Computer costs 
Conferences 
Consultants' fees 
Depreciation: 

Furniture, fittings and equipment<: 
Motor vehicles 
Buildings 

Elections 
Electricity 
Fringe benefits tax 
Staff Amenities 
Industrial, legal, library service 
Insurance 
Interest paid 
Journals 
Legal expenses 
MT AA subscriptions and expenses 

Economic Entity 
2001 2000 

$ $ 

3,001,075 
194,760 
581,591 

6,594 
28,468 

139,069 
. X;J~9,283 

·\1o8;755 
.• : .. 91,279 

0 

5232,163 
56,875 

141,335 
50,000 
38,441 
11,320 
70,705 

1,495 
53,621 

5,036,829 

176,367 
144,530 
23,000 

7,690 

8,045 
2,082 

50,755 
25,703 

19,051 
10,077 

151,754 

18,983 
1,533 

2,999,238 
330,075 
600,375 

38,588 
189,291 
117,148 

36,394 
191,840 
20,702 

9,897 

4,533,548 

30,677 

37,191 
1,649 

67,752 

27,556 
24,573 

8,523 
93,419 
48,266 
22,457 

169,143 
28,604 

417,698 
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

Meeting expenses (incl. Country distri9t&) 
Motor vehicle expenses 
NAITB contributions 
Payroll tax 
Postage and courier 
Printing and stationery 
Property expenses: 
43-51 Brisbane Street, Sydney 
53-57 Brisbane Street, Sydney 

Provision for holiday pay 
Provision for long service leave 
Publications and subscriptions 
Public relations and promotional expenses 
Remuneration to holders of office 
Remuner!W,op tQ,~n;wJ,9)\!eelr · · 
Rental of ~quiput~nt"' : . •· 
Repairs.aqdmhlntenapee 
Section e:x:pe.nSv~ · 
Staff reqnliting • . 
Staff superann~tio~ . 
Staff training 
Stationery - cost of goods sold 
Merchandise -cost of goods sold 
MTEAC 
Telephone 
Travelling and accommodation 
Women's Forum 
Yearbook 
Sponsorship expenses 
Media advertising expenses 
ltaqt< ilaY e~pqnses 
kwatAi~})t,tsxpenses 
oo:lf~peiiScis 

' R!!giunld.l)inner expenses 
. :wn~e~(.)ff.of property, plant and equipment 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 

Accumulated funds brought forward 
from the previous financial year 

ACCUMmLATEDFUNDSATTHE 
END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 

... 

2001 
$ 
53,987 

115,790 
30,650 
93,805 
63,259 
34,010 

31,098 
78,628 
13,753 

(34,595) 
8,825 

37,720 
153,231 

1,734,209 
56,647 
12,092 

1,391 
124,295 

7,858 
280,805 

5,796 
(4,932) 

150,103 
207,508 

13,582 
71,130 
11,599 
80,000 
33,385 

112,221 
12,765 

1,294 
138,802 

5,329,580 

(292,751) 

5,902,249 

2000 
$ 
29,474 

123,344 
36,780 
83,702 
61,632 
39,233 

32,173 
65,979 
(2,737) 
14,822 
8,923 

572 
157,028 

1,525,213 
14,221 
14,938 

8,109 
105,852 
11,176 

253,387 

166,893 
109,484 

4,222,830 

310,718 

5,591,531 
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THE MOTOR TRADEI\'S ASSOCIATION~ 
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

DRAFT MTA ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

The draft MTA accounts for the year ended 31 December 2001 have now been prepared and will 
be presented to the Association's Annual General Meeting to be held on Tuesday 26 March 2002 
(see formal notice of meeting elsewhere in this Journal). 

The accounts, in concise form are printed in this Journal to enable members time to examine 
them. 

Members who have any questions which they would like to raise in the course of the AGM are 
asked to fax those questions to MTA's Executive Director (fax 02 9212 6889) by no later than 
Tuesday 19 March 2002 so that any necessary research to answer the questions can be carried 
out. 

Members who would like a copy of the full accounts may obtain it by making the appropriate e 
request of Kate Gorman at MTA (telephone 02 9213 4202). 

DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 

Statement of Financial Performance 

The Association experienced a net deficit of $292,751 for the year. Excluding depreciation, 
amortisation and the write-off of property, plant and equipment, a surplus of $24,907 was 
experienced. 

Statement of Financial Position 

The net assets of the Association have increased this year by $329,763. 

The investment in the MTAA House Unit Trust was revalued to market value, leading to an 
increase in the value of this investment of $622,514. 

Property, Plant & Equipment increased throughout the year by $1,031,066. This was 
predominantly due to the refurbishment of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street. Once the f) 
refurbishment was completed, a complete overhaul of the property, plant and equipment was 
undertaken. This lead to a net write-off of property, plant & equipment of $138,802, which was 
taken up in the statement of financial performance. 

To refurbishment of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street, was funded by bank borrowings, 
which has led to an increase in interest bearing liabilities of $959,680. 

Subscriptions in advance increased by $791,114 this year, as the subscription renewals were 
sent out earlier than in the previous year. 

Statement of Cash Flows 

The Association experienced net operating cash inflows of $497,719 this year. 

There were net investing cash outflows of $1,176,850 due to the refurbishment of the building at 
43-51 Brisbane Street. 

Net financing cash inflows of $896,605 were experienced due to the bank borrowiQgs received to 
fund the refurbishment of the building at 43-51 Brisbane Street. · 
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THE MOTOR TRADER'S ASSOCIATION~ 
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

Economic Entity 

Note 

Sales 3 

Cost of Sales 

Gross Profit 

~ther revenues from ordinary activities 3 

Borrowing costs expense 

Employee benefits expense 

Occupancy expenses 

Depreciation expenses 

Write-off of property, plant & equipment 4 

Other expenses from ordinary activities 

Surplus/(deficit) from ordinary activities 
before income tax expense 

,.tncome tax expense relating to 
.rdinary activities 

Surplus/(deficit) from ordinary activities 
after related income tax expense 

Total changes in members funds 

2001 

$ 

588,185 

(266,469) 

321,716 

4,448,644 

(53,334) 

(2,117,415) 

(151,148) 

(178,856) 

(138,802) 

(2,423,556) 

(292,751) 

(292,751) 

(292,751) 

The above Statement of Financial Performance is to be read 
in conjunction with the attached notes. 

2000 

$ 

600,375 

(215,030) 

385,345 

3,933,173 

(22,457) 

(1,912,553) 

(142,018) 

(52,129) 

( 1,878,643) 

310,718 

310,718 

310,718 
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OF NEW SOUTH WALES 
THE MOTOR TRADER'S ASSOCIATION[. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2001 

Economic Entity 

Note 2001 

$ 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash assets 199,172 
Receivables 654,987 
Inventories 183,682 
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,037,841 

NON CURRENT ASSETS 
Other financial assets 3,920,864 
Property, plant & equipment 7,612,412 
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 11,533,276 

TOTAL ASSETS 12,571,117 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Payables 563,654 
Provisions 371,380 
Interest bearing liabilities 1,135,714 
Other liabilities 1,065,649 
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,136,397 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Payables 88,615 
Provisions 23,274 
Interest bearing liabilities 312,469 
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 424,358 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,560,755 

NET ASSETS 9,010,362 

MEMBERS' FUNDS 
Accumulated funds 5,609,498 
Reserves 3,400,864 
TOTAL MEMBERS' FUNDS 9,010,362 

The above Statement of Financial Position is to be read 
in conjunction with the attached notes. 
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2000 

$ 

7,497 
368,944 
197,607 
574,048 

3,309,475 
6,581,346 
9,890,821 

10,464,869 

585,542 
389,041 
176,034 
274,535 

1,425,152 

88,615 
26,455 

244,048 
359,118 

1,784,270 

8,680,599 

5,902,249 
2,778,350 
8,680,599 

-

-

r 
~ 

tl ., 
l 

j 
5 



THE MOTOR TRADER'S ASSOCIATION~ 
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

CASH FLOWS FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from subscriptions 
Receipts from stationery sales 
Interest received 
Other income received 

~ayments to suppliers and employees 
Interest paid 
Net cash provided by/(used in) 
operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES 
Payment for property, plant & equipment 

Note 

Proceeds on sale of property, plant & equipment52,556 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from borrowings 

~~epayment of lease liabilities 

Net cash used in financing activities 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 
Cash at the beginning of the financial year 

Cash at the end of the financial year 

Economic Entity 

2001 2000 

$ $ 

3,684,757 
588,185 

28,468 
1,326,263 

(5,076,620) 
(53,334) 

497,719 

( 1 ,229,406) 
49,706 

(1, 176,850) 

1,000,000 
(103,395) 

896,605 

217,474 
(18,302) 

199,172 

2,597,032 
469,982 
38,588 

927,526 
(3,891,200) 

(22,457) 

119,471 

(43,651) 

6,055 

( 153,354) 

(153,354) 

(27 ,828) 
9,526 

(18,302) 

The above Statement of Cash Flows is to be read in 
conjunction with the attached notes. 
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THE MOTOR TRADER'S ASSOCIATION~ 
OF NEW SOUTH WALES 

NOTES TO THE CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT 

The concise financial report has been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 
1039: Concise Financial Reports and the Workplace Relations Act 1996. 

The financial statements, specific disclosures and other information included in the concise financial 
report is derived from and is consistent with the full financial report of Motor Traders Association of 
New South Wales and its controlled entities. The concise financial report cannot be expected to 
provide as detailed an understanding of the financial performance, financial position and financing 
and investing activities of Motor Traders Association of New South Wales and its controlled entities 
as the full financial report. 

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the entities in the economic entity 
and are consistent with those of the previous financial year. 

NOTE 2: NOTICE REQUIRED UNDER THE WORKPLACE RELATIONS ACT 1996 

In accordance with the requirements of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, the attention to the 
members is drawn to the provisions of sub-section (1), (2) and (3) of section 274, which reads as 
follows:-

(1) A member of an organisation, or a registrar, may apply to the organisation for specified 
prescribed information in relation to the organisation. 

(2) An organisation shall, on application made under sub-section (1) by a member of the 
organisation or a Registrar, make the specified information available to the member or 
Registrar in such manner, and within such time, as is prescribed. 

(3) A registrar may only make an application under sub-section (1) at the request of a member of 
the organisation concerned, and the Registrar shall provide to a member information 
received because of an application made at the request of the member. 

NOTE 3: REVENUES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 

Subscriptions received 

Commission received 
Stationery and merchandise sales 
Interest received 
Training fees received 
MTA journal revenues 
Affiliation fees 
Rent 
Profit on disposal of non-current assets 
Sponsorship income 
Other revenues 

TOTAL REVENUES 
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Note 

Economic Entity 

2001 

$ 

3,001,075 

194,760 
588,185 

28,468 
239,069 
238,039 

91,279 
232,163 

56,875 
141,335 
225,581 

5,036,829 

2000 

$ 

2,999,238 

330,075 
600,375 

38,588 
189,291 
117,148 
36,394 

191,840 
20,702 

9,897 

4,533,548 



OF NEW SOUTH WALES 
THE MOTOR TRADER'S ASSOCIATION. 

NOTES TO THE CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001 

Note 

NOTE 4: SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FROM 
ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 

tlsurplus/(deficit) from ordinary activities includes 
the following significant expense items are 
relevant in explaining the financial performance 

- Write-off of property, plant and equipment 

Economic Entity 

2001 

$ 

138,802 

2000 

$ 
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OF NEW SOUTH WALES 
THE MOTOR TRADER'S ASSOCIATION. 

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Notice is given that the annual General Meeting of the Motor Traders' Association of New South 
Wales will be held on Tuesday, 26 March 2002 commencing at 9:30 am. 

The meeting will be held in the Harbour Restaurant, Sydney Opera House, Circular Quay East, 
Sydney (enter from the northern end of the western boardwalk). 

No notice of motion in relation to any special business to be considered by the Annual General 
Meeting has been received by the Executive Director in accordance with Rule 22 (2) of the MTA 
Constitution and Rules. 

Jim Gibbons 
Executive Director 

SPECIAL NOTE 

Members attending the Annual General Meeting are invited to attend a meeting of the MTA 
Governing Council which will be held immediately thereafter. Members are also invited to 
attend a luncheon at the conclusion of proceedings. 

It is essential that members wishing to attend the meetings and/or luncheon indicate their 
intentions so that the appropriate accommodation and catering arrangements can be made. 

Please return the details below to fax 02 9212 6889 no later than March 15, 2002: 

Name: -----------------------------­
Function 

Contact phone No:---------------------

Annual General Meeting 

Governing Council Meeting 

Luncheon 

No Attending 

9.00am: 

9.30am: 

11.00am: 

11.30am: 

1.00pm: 

Members arrive (northern end of western boardwalk) coffee on arrival 

Annual General Meeting 

Morning Tea 

Governing Council Meeting 

Lunch 

18 MTA THE MAGAZINE February 2002 

•: ., 


